increased with the growth in tourism since this time. The park is popular with residents and
out-of-state visitors who arrive by rental cars and commercial vehicles.

Per a 2018 Department of Transportation Highways count, the Hana Highway saw an
approximate annual average daily traffic count of one thousand eight hundred and thirty-
two (1,832) vehicles. The impact ofunmanaged commercial and non-commercial visitation
to both the park unit, its comfort station and sensitive cultural and natural resources and
the adjacent rural community has been severe— especially due to tourism numbers in 2019.